
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Lisa Antrobus, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  
01803 207087 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk 

www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 

Friday, 9 March 2018 
 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Harbour Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 19 March 2018 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Amil 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Carter 

Councillor Ellery 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Manning 

Councillor O'Dwyer 

Councillor Pentney 

Councillor Robson 

 

External Advisors 

Mr Buckpitt, Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

HARBOUR COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 7) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 

Committee held on 5 December 2017. 
 

3.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of items 
on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest members 
may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the matter in 
question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should be returned 
to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary interest 
he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the item.  
However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public have a 
right to do so, but having done so the Member must then immediately 
leave the meeting, may not vote and must not improperly seek to 
influence the outcome of the matter.  A completed disclosure of 
interests form should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of 
the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

4.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Appointment of External Advisor (Verbal 

Report)  To approve the recommendation for appointment of External Advisors 
by the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee. 
 

6.   Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan (Pages 8 - 
14)  To consider a report that sets out the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 

Management Plan. 
 

7.   Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/18 (Pages 15 - 
20)  To note a report that provides Members with projections of income and 

expenditure for the year 2017/18 compared with approved budgets. 
 

8.   Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19 (Pages 21 - 



(3) 

 To consider a report that sets out the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 
for 2018/19. 
 

44) 

9.   Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy (Pages 45 - 
69)  To consider a report that proposes changes to the Operational 

Moorings and Facilities Policy. 
 

10.   Review of Delegated Powers (Pages 70 - 
95)  To review the delegated powers pertaining to the Harbour. 

 
11.   Harbour Committee Work Programme 2018-19 (Pages 96 - 

97)  To consider the Harbour Committee Work Programme for 2018-19 as 
set out in the submitted report. 
 

12.   Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour (Pages 98 - 
99)  For Members to note the latest accident statistics for the Harbour 

Authority’s operational area. 
 

13.   Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums (To Follow) 
 To note the minutes of the above Harbour Liaison Forums. 

 



 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

5 December 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Bye (Chairman) 
 

Councillors Amil, Carter, Ellery (Vice-Chair), Hill, Manning and Pentney  
 

External Advisors: Mr Ellis and Mr Stewart 
 

 

 
64. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Robson and O’Dwyer and Mr 
Buckpitt. 
 

65. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 8 November 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

66. Urgent items  
 
The Committee considered the items in Minute 67 and 68, and not included on the 
agenda, the Chairman being of the opinion that they were urgent by reason of 
special circumstances i.e. the matter having arisen since the agenda was prepared 
and it was unreasonable to delay a decision until the next meeting. 
 

67. External Advisor  
 
The Executive Head of Assets and Business Services advised that Mr Ellis’ first 
four year term of office as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee had come 
to an end and Members were asked to consider extending his term of office for a 
further four years. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mr Ellis’ term of office as an External Advisor to the Harbour Committee be 
extended for a further four years, ending in December 2021. 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

 
 

68. Royal Torbay Yacht Club  
 
Members received a presentation from Adrian Peach, Commodore of the Royal 
Torbay Yacht Club.  Mr Peach informed Members that the club were seeking a 
premises that were located closer to the harbour side.  He explained that the 
current premises were old and not fit for purpose, requiring a level of investment 
that the club could not sustain when being so remote from the harbour side.  Mr 
Peach advised the Committee that having worked with the Executive Head of 
Assets and Business Services a number of sites had been identified and 
subsequently discounted.  However an area known as Yachtsman’s Steps had 
been put forward and this was now being considered as a possible suitable site for 
new club facilities. 
 
The Executive Head of Assets and Business Services advised that the idea of 
Centre for Excellence for watersports in the Bay had been an aspiration for 
decades, the Tor Bay Harbour Port Master Plan was due to be refreshed and this 
would provide an opportunity for harbour users and the community to identify a 
need for such a centre in conjunction with a local club.  Whilst the Committee 
welcomed the idea, Members were reminded that procurement rules and financial 
regulations would require the Harbour Authority to secure the ‘best value’ for the 
land.  Therefore the land would have to be advertised and should multiple bids be 
received then they would need to be evaluated in accordance with procurement 
rules. 
 

69. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget and Setting of Harbour Charges 2018/2019  
 
Members considered the submitted report which presented the opportunity to 
consider the level of harbour charges to be levied by Tor Bay Harbour Authority, for 
the forthcoming financial year and to consider the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget 
for 2018/19 as recommended by the Budget Review Working Party.  Members were 
advised that the charges and budget were being considered at this time to enable 
implementation and payment to be made in advance of the granting of facilities for 
the coming financial year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That, having had regard to the opinions expressed by the Harbour 

Liaison Forums and the recommendation from the Harbour Committee’s 
Budget Review Working Party, to increase the harbour charges for 
2018/19, by a representative average of 2.0% and approve the schedule 
of harbour charges as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 

Page 5



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

ii) That, as set out in the submitted report, an additional contribution be 
made to the Council’s General Fund from the Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
accounts, to the equivalent value of £145,000 for 2018/19. 

 

iii) That, the Tor Bay Harbour Authority budget for 2018/19, based on a 2.0% 
representative average increase in harbour charges (as set out in 
Appendix 2 to the submitted report) be approved. 

iv) That, during 2018/19 the Tor Bay Harbour Budget Review Working Party 
should continue to review the full range of harbour charges, monitor the 
revenue budget, and recommend a budget for 2019/20. 

 
70. Port Marine Safety Code - Annual Compliance Audit  

 
Members noted the submitted report that provided details of the annual Port Marine 
Safety Code compliance audit undertaken for the Council, as the Harbour Authority, 
by the Devon Audit Partnership and the actions identified for implementation in the 
forthcoming year ending November 2018.  The report also included a table of 
accident/incident statistics for the period from December 2016 to November 2017. 
 

71. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/2018  
 
Members noted a report that identified the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay 
Harbour Authority as at the end of October 2017 to enable appropriate action to 
contain expenditure and maintain reserves at appropriate levels.  In particular 
Members were asked to note the amended outturn projections of the harbour 
accounts and adjustments to the Reserve Funds as shown in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report. 
 

72. Review of Tor Bay Harbour Business Risks 2017/2018  
 
Members noted the Tor Bay Harbour Business Risk Register for 2017/18 which had 
been presented to the Harbour Liaison Forums and going forward will be presented 
annually to the Harbour Committee. 
 

73. Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions  
 
Members received a report that explained the Pilotage Directions for Tor Bay 
Harbour need to be reviewed on a regular basis as part of the Council’s ongoing 
compliance with the Port Marine Safety Code.  It is essential that Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority has Pilotage Directions that are fit for purpose and reviewed regularly in 
order to reflect national best practice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, having considered the recommendation of the Pilotage Review Working 
Party, the Harbour Committee agreed that following a recent review of the existing 

Page 6



Harbour Committee Tuesday, 5 December 2017 
 

 
 

 

Tor Bay Harbour Pilotage Directions, which were published on 1 June 2015, no 
further amendments are required to the Directions. 
 

74. Oxen Cove Fish/Shellfish Processing Facility  
 
The Committee noted a report that was to be presented to Council on 7 December 
2017.  Members informed the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services that 
there had been various rumours regarding this proposal and that his presentations 
to both the Brixham Chamber of Trade and Brixham Town Council had allayed a 
number of concerns. 
 

75. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the latest Torquay/Paignton Harbour 
Liaison Forum and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 

Page 7



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  19th March 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email:  Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 The Harbour Authority operates a number of Council assets to deliver a safe and 
sustainable harbour to serve the needs of our communities; improve the lives of 
those who live and work in the Bay; and assist in regenerating Torbay as an 
attractive visitor destination. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2018/19 be 
approved. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 If adopted, the Harbour Authority implements the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset 
Management Plan 2018/19.  

4. Summary 

4.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan is the means by which the 
Harbour Committee meets its obligations to provide strategic direction for those 
assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that it manages. 

4.2 An appropriate asset management plan helps the Harbour Asset Review Working 
Party monitor the harbour estate; enables the identification of inefficient assets or 
those which require maintenance; and assists the Harbour Committee to provide 
the necessary strategic advice in respect of harbour assets. 

4.3 The harbour’s asset maintenance programme is reviewed annually, and prioritised 
against the results of condition surveys, which are customarily held on the Council’s 
asset register (Torbay Online Asset Database [TOAD]). 

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 The assets currently managed by the Tor Bay Harbour Authority service on behalf 
of Torbay Council are governed by the Harbour Committee. Many are critical to the 
safe operation of the harbour, and others are essential in generating revenue.  

5.2 The ‘harbour estate’ means the piers, wharves, quays, berths, roads, sheds and 
other works and conveniences, and the lands, buildings and property of every 
description, and of whatever nature, which are for the time being vested in or 
occupied by the Corporation (Council) as harbour authority and used for the 
purpose of the harbour undertaking. (Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970) 

5.3 The estate may be varied from time to time by the Council, having taken full 
consideration of the operational requirements of the Harbour Authority and the 
Council’s policy to deliver a self-funding, financially sustainable harbour service. 

5.2 Every June a Harbour Asset Review Working Party is nominated by the Harbour 
Committee to challenge whether harbour assets are required, fit for purpose and 
provide value for money. It also provides strategic direction in relation to these 
assets regarding their retention or disposal. This is in line with the Harbour 
Committee’s Terms of Reference set out in the Council’s Constitution.  

5.3 The Harbour Asset Review Working Party met on the 20th February 2018. Officer 
support to the Working Party was provided by the Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
Authority/Tor Bay Harbour Master with support from the TDA. All assets were 
reviewed and the Working Party was satisfied that they could broadly establish how 
each asset was performing. No assets were identified as being surplus to the 
requirements of the Harbour Authority. 

5.4 The Council is the freehold owner of Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate. 
Under the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 and 1983, the Council is also the Harbour 
Authority. Under these Acts the Harbour Authority has a duty to maintain and 
improve the harbour and the services and the facilities in it and, under the same 
Acts, the harbour authority is granted the relevant powers to do so. 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 It is considered to be best practice for a harbour authority to produce an Asset 
Management Plan because it assists the Harbour Committee to provide strategic 
direction in relation to those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate 
that are managed by Tor Bay Harbour Authority. This Council has developed 
processes to demonstrate good asset management and a strategy for capital 
investment. This results in more efficient and effective use of its assets and capital 
resources in support of its Corporate Priorities and service objectives. 

6.2 The repair and maintenance budget could be increased further to reduce backlog 
over a shorter timeframe.  This has to be considered with regard to other capital 
and revenue pressu
[...]
ctions might be required to implement any necessary or proposed changes. 
 
 

6. Implement Audit & Review 
 
Notwithstanding the comments made in section 2, the following assets have been identified as requiring an ongoing review and/or action. 
 

P
age 13



 4 

Asset Ref Asset Name Action Timeline 

T0004AB Princess Pier Monitor ongoing repair works. Under way 

P0242 Harbour Light Restaurant Building Pursue redevelopment opportunity in line with the Port Masterplan Under way 

P0241AE 
B0064 

Paignton Harbour - Public Toilets 
New Pier Brixham - Public Toilets 

Review running costs, cleaning regime, opening hours, fixtures & 
fittings. (Corporate review of public toilet provision) 

Under way 

T0004AC02 
Marine Fuel Station – South Pier, 
Torquay harbour 

Revert to Harbour Authority (landlord) control followed by options to re-
let and/or run using own resources 

Under way 

B0082AB Old Fuel Jetty 
Monitor deterioration and explore cost-efficient demolition or 
encasement options 

Under way 

 

P
age 14



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  19th March 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/18 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 (Ext 2724) 
          E.mail:  adam.parnell@torbay.gov.uk 

             Pete Truman 

             Principal Accountant 

                   Telephone:  Ext 7302 

          E.mail:  Pete.Truman@torbay.gov.uk   

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report provides Members with projections of income and expenditure for the 
year 2017/18 compared with approved budgets. 

1.2 This report identifies the overall budgetary position for Tor Bay Harbour Authority, 
as at end of February 2018, to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and 
maintain reserves at appropriate levels. 

1.3 The Committee is asked t
[...]
09 10

Town Dock 306 301 301 301 301 11

Torquay Inner Harbour Pontoons 258 258 258 258 258

Fish Toll Income - Bxm Fish Market 636 950 758 923 1,030 12

Fish Toll Income - Other 4 15 14 23 23

Boat and Trailer parking 42 42 42 45 45

Recharged Services 79 74 62 106 107 13

Other Income 140 140 140 174 180 14

2,854 3,235 2,766 3,013 3,411

Operating Surplus /(Deficit) 0 13 643 995 56

RESERVE FUND

Opening Balance as at 1st April 821

Interest Receivable 5

Net Surplus / (Deficit) from Revenue Account 56

Contributions from Revenue Account 150 7

Anticipated withdrawals in year (230) 15

Expected Closing Balance as at 31st March 802

HARBOUR REVENUE ACCOUNTS 2017/18 - BUDGET MONITORING (Quarter 4)

Contribution to General Fund - EHO

Contribution to General Fund - Cash Dividend

Contribution to General Fund - Asset Rental

Revenue Contribution to Capital

Contingency to Reserve

Note: In line with Harbour Committee minute 398 (5) December 2011 the minimum Reserve level at year end 2016/17 is £530k 

based on 20% of budgeted turnover to meet any deficit in the revenue budget or winter storm damage. The balance is earmarked 

for harbour related capital projects.

There remains a debt £82,000 to the Reserve from the Council in respect of a loan to Children's Services.

Page 19

Agenda Item 7
Appendix 1



NOTES

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

Direct funding of enhanced pontoon work at Torquay Harbour and improvement fendering of the north side 

of Brixham Fish Quay (subject to grant application and approval). A previously identified scheme for the 

repair and enhancement of decking at Beacon Quay will now hopefully be funded from corporate 

resources.

A specific contribution to the Reserve is proposed as a contingency for storm damage costs, potential 

salvage costs and projected future year revenue deficits.

There will be a shortfall in rental income due to a bad tenant on the Paignton Harbour estate.

Actual turnover rent due for 2016/17, 
[...]
Committee Date:  19th March 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Tor Bay Harbour Service 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email:  Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To agree the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan for 2018/19. 
 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19 at Appendix 1 be approved. 

2.2 That, subject to the views of the Harbour Committee, the Head of Tor Bay 
Harbour and the Harbour Committee Chairman sign the Acceptance 
Statement in Section 9. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 To agree the contents of the Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19 and sign the 
Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Municipal Ports Review recommends that local authority owned ports and 
harbours should produce a business plan that looks at the future prospects of the 
port/harbour and how it will meet the requirements of stakeholders. 

4.2 The business plan should review the strategy of the harbour and present 
measurable objectives. 

  

Page 21

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 Tor Bay Harbour Authority follows the guidelines set out in the DfT’s 2006 
‘Opportunities for Ports in Local Authority Ownership’ and its 2010 ‘Modern Ports – 
A UK Policy’ documents and produces an annual business plan which explains its 
strategy and business plans, sets management and performance targets, and 
details its financial forecasts and budget. 

6. Possibilities and Options 

6.1 Not to accept the draft Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan but instead recommend an 
alternative layout and/or content. 

7. Preferred Solution/Option 

7.1 To approve the proposed Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan. 

7.2 Municipal Ports are expected to con
[...]
ness Unit – Tor Bay Harbour Authority 

21 

APPENDIX 3 
 

Plan of Tor Bay Harbour 
 

Page 44



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  19th March 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email: Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

1. Purpose 

1.1 This report proposes changes to the Operational Moorings and Facilities policy.  

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 To approve the Operational Moorings and Facilities policy (Appendix 1). 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 If adopted, the Harbour staff will publish and implement version 13. 

4. Summary 

4.1 Use of moorings, berths, boat park spaces, tender racks, storage lockers, etc is 
governed by a variety of controlling factors including: local harbour legislation; 
harbour byelaws and the annual Facility Agreement terms and conditions.  

4.2 In June 2007 the Harbour Committee introduced a new operational policy 
statement to supplement existing legislation and bye- laws. It has been subject to 
routine revisions and in March 2017 the Committee approved Version 12. 

4.3 The policy ensures that a consistent, fair and equitable approach is applied to new, 
existing and potential facility users. The existing operational policy statement 
serves as a management tool and it was accepted that it would need to be 
amended from time to time by the Harbour Committee. It therefore does not form 
part of the strategic policy framework set by Torbay Council. 

 

  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk


 

2 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 The Tor Bay Harbour Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy was adopted by 
the Harbour Committee in June 2007 and updated every March since 2009.
[...]
endix 1



Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version ~ 13 1 

Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
 

Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy 
 

Introduction 
 
This operational policy applies to all annual moorings and other facilities that 
form part of a discretionary service provided by the Harbour Authority. Each 
facility is allocated on an annual basis only and is covered by a Facility Form 
Account/Agreement with associated terms and conditions of use. 
 
The purpose of this policy is to ensure a consistent, fair and equitable 
approach is applied to new, existing and potential facility holders in Tor Bay 
Harbour and on the harbour estate.  It aims to ensure that the operational 
policy and associated conditions are fully understood and recognised as fair, 
reasonable and equitable to all.   
 
This operational policy statement supplements the Tor Bay Harbour Act 1970 
(and subsequent amending legislation), the associated Harbour Bye- laws, 
and the facility agreement conditions. However, as a management tool it does 
not form part of the strategic policy framework set by Torbay Council. 
 
Subject to the Council’s Port Masterplan, nothing within this policy shall 
interfere with the Harbour Master’s overall ability to allocate or regulate the 
number, location, size and type of facilities being used at any time within Tor 
Bay Harbour. 
 
We have tried to include all situations and circumstances, however if an issue 
arises that has not been considered I will undertake to ensure that an open, 
fair and just resolution is sought. 
 
 
 
Capt. Adam Parnell 
Head of Tor Bay Harbour Authority 
Tor Bay Harbour Master 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 48



Tor Bay Harbour – Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy       Version ~ 13 2 

 
 
Contents          Page No 
 
Introduction          1 
 
Definitions          4-5 
 
Types of Mooring/facility        6 
 
Facility Charges         6 
 
Facilities Allocation        6-9 

 Private Moorings
[...]
ve any right to withhold an ‘exchange’ 
especially if customers have found to have been sub-letting, not conforming to 
the local TQ1-5 post code restriction or have a history of late payment. 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

Mooring Exchange Scheme – Application 
 

(TOWN DOCK & INNER DOCK ONLY) 
 
 

Name:  ……….………………………….   
 

Boat Name: …….……………………………. 
 

LOA  …………………………………. 
 

Facility Pontoon……… Number……… 
 

I wish to move to a :-   (circle) 
 

 
     6m        8m       9.14m    10m             berth. 

 
 

Signature  …………………………………. 
 

Date  …………………………………. 
 

 
  Please return completed form to the Harbour Office 
   

 

 

 

 

Page 69



 

1 

 

 

 

Meeting:  Harbour Committee Date:  19th March 2018 

Wards Affected:  All wards in Torbay 

Report Title:  Review of Delegated Powers 

Executive Lead Contact Details:  Non-Executive Function 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Adam Parnell 
        Head of Tor Bay Harbour 
        Tor Bay Harbour Master 

         Telephone:  01803 292429 
          Email: Adam.Parnell@torbay.gov.uk 
 

 

1. Purpose 

1.1 To review the delegated powers pertaining to the Harbour which have been 
transferred from the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services to the Tor 
Bay Harbour Master following his recent appointment. 

2. Proposed Decision 

2.1 That having reviewed the powers delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour Master, 
the Harbour Committee finds no reason to propose changes to the Council 
for determination. 

3. Action Needed 

3.1 No further action required. 

4. Summary 

4.1 The Terms of Reference for the Harbour Committee which form part of Torbay 
Council’s Constitution require it to review annually the powers delegated to the Tor 
Bay Harbour Master and refer any proposed changes to the Council for 
determination. The Committee itself shall not authorise any changes. 

 

Supporting Information 

5. Position 

5.1 Appendix 1 contains the Officer Scheme of Delegation published by Torbay 
Council, whic
[...]




 

 
Tor Bay 

Accident / Incident List 

 

  
Generated on 06/03/2018 

 
 

 
26/05/2017 TOR0751CLO Fire/Explosion Fat Cat Fire 

  

 
24/05/2017 TOR0752CLO Other nautical safety Mer L Eau & Riviera Princess 

  

 
12/05/2017 TOR0758INV Pollution - Water Diesel Spill near Fuel Berth. 

  

 
09/05/2017 TOR0770IVD Loss of control Yacht Jury  

  

 
Number of Accidents listed = 45 
Incident report status as follows; 
Reported = 12; Investigating = 8; Investigation Complete = 6; Actioned-Closed = 19 
 

 

Page 99


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan
	Asset Management Plan 18-19 App1

	7 Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/18
	Budget Monitoring Report App1

	8 Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19
	Business Plan  18-19 App1 v1

	9 Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy
	Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy v13 App1

	10 Review of Delegated Powers
	Review of delegated powers App1

	11 Harbour Committee Work Programme 2018-19
	12 Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Harbour Committee 
 

19 March 2018 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Carter, Ellery (Vice-Chair), O'Dwyer and Pentney  
 

External Advisors: Mr Ellis, Mr Stewart, Mr Day and Mr Blazeby 
 

 

 
76. Thanks  

 
The Chairman expressed his thanks to the Harbours Team and associated resort 
services for their response during and after storm Emma. 
 

77. Apologies  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Amil, Bye, Hill, Robson and 
External Advisor Mr Buckpitt.  The Chairman also welcomed Mr Day and Mr 
Blazeby, new External Advisors. 
 

78. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Harbour Committee held on 5 December 2017 
were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

79. Appointment of External Advisor  
 
The Committee were advised that following an application and interview process, 
the Harbour Appointments Sub-Committee were pleased to recommend the 
appointment of Mark Day and Nigel Blazeby. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Mark Day and Nigel Blazeby be appointed as an External Harbour Advisor for 
a period of four years until March 2022. 
 

80. Review of the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan  
 
The Tor Bay Harbour Master informed the Committee that the Harbour Authority 
operates a number of Council assets in order to deliver a safe and sustainable 
harbour.  The Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan was the means 
by which the Harbour Committee meets its obligations to provide strategic direction 
for those assets within Tor Bay Harbour and the harbour estate that it manages.  



Harbour Committee Monday, 19 March 2018 
 

 
 

 

Members requested the Tor Bay Harbour Master investigate the future options for 
the Old Fuel Jetty in Brixham as a matter of urgency. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Tor Bay Harbour Authority Asset Management Plan 2018/19 be approved. 
 

81. Tor Bay Harbour Authority Budget Monitoring 2017/18  
 
The Harbour Committee noted a report that provided Members with projections of 
income and expenditure for the year 2017/18 compared with approved budgets.  
The report identified the overall budgetary position as at the end of February 2018 
to enable appropriate action to contain expenditure and maintain reserves at 
appropriate levels.  Members were informed that a specific contribution to the 
reserve fund had been proposed as a contingency for storm damage costs, 
potential salvage costs and projected future year revenue deficits. 
 
Members noted that the Senior Leadership Team would be commencing 
discussions with regards to the narrative for the 2019/20 budget therefore a 
meeting of the Harbour Budget Working Party would be held shortly in order to feed 
into this process the views of the Harbour Committee. 
 

82. Tor Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19  
 
Members considered a report that sought approval of the Tor Bay Harbour 
Business Plan for 2018/19.  Members were advised that the Municipal Ports 
Review recommends that local authority owned ports and harbours should produce 
a business plan that looks at the future prospects of the port/harbour and how it will 
meet the requirements of stakeholders. 
 
Members requested the business plan acknowledge and make reference in the in 
the strengths, weaknesses and opportunities section, the potential impact of the 
country leaving the European Union. 
 
Resolved: 
 
i) That subject to minor amendments being delegated to the Tor Bay Harbour 

Master in consultation with the Chairman of the Harbour Committee, the Tor 
Bay Harbour Business Plan 2018/19 as set out in Appendix 1 to the submitted 
report be approved; and  

 
ii) The Head of Tor Bay Harbour and the Harbour Committee Chairman sign the 

Acceptance Statement in Section 9. 
 

83. Tor Bay Harbour - Operational Moorings and Facilities Policy  
 
The Harbour Committee considered proposed changes to the Operational Moorings 
and Facilities policy, the policy ensured that a consistent, fair and equitable 



Harbour Committee Monday, 19 March 2018 
 

 
 

 

approach is applied to new, existing and potential facility users and serves as an 
effective management tool. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Operational Moorings and Facilities policy as set out in Appendix 1 to the 
submitted report be approved. 
 

84. Review of Delegated Powers  
 
The Harbour Committee considered a report that reviewed the delegated powers 
pertaining to the Harbour which have been transferred from the Executive Head of 
Assets and Business Services to the Tor Bay Harbour Master following his recent 
appointment. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Monitoring Officer be requested to review the changes made to the 
delegated powers of the Executive Head of Assets and Business Services and the 
Tor Bay Harbour Master and update the constitution. 
 

85. Harbour Committee Work Programme 2018-19  
 
The Committee noted the work programme. 
 

86. Quarterly Accident and Incident Data for Tor Bay Harbour  
 
Members noted the quarterly accident and incident data for Tor Bay Harbour.  The 
Chairman expressed his thanks to all the staff that were involved in implementing 
emergency procedures when the Jordan A beam trawler was close to capsizing and 
potentially spilling significant amounts of fuel into the water. 
 

87. Torquay/Paignton and Brixham Harbour Liaison Forums  
 
The Committee received the Minutes of the latest Torquay/Paignton Liaison Forum 
and the Brixham Harbour Liaison Forum and noted the contents. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


